

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.77/2014

Appellant : Md. Abdul Mozid Mondal.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Engineer, Mankachar

Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, LAR, Mankachar

Date of hearing : 13.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 13.06.2016

Sri Soutam Ranjan De, SPIO/Sub-Divisional Engineer, Mankachar Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, LAR, Mankachar is present along with a Written Statement dated 11.06.2016.

The Appellant present.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the information sought for by the Appellant was furnished through a letter dated 14.10.2014 following the directive of the First Appellate Authority dated 10.10.2014.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that as the RTI Application had been filed before his joining the post, he was unaware of the same and that he acted promptly on the directive of the First Appellate Authority. He however could not produce any evidence of posting the letter to the Appellant except for the photocopy of the Peon Book through which a copy of the said letter was sent to the SDO (Civil). The latter had acted as the First Appellate Authority.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Second Appeal had been filed on 06.11.2014. It appears that the Appellant had not received the information at the time of filing the Second Appeal. He however may have received it subsequently.

However, to ensure that the Appellant receives the information he had sought for, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall provide another copy of the information to the Appellant by registered post keeping evidence of the posting thereof, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.77/2014/9 -A

Dtd. 13.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Sub-Divisional Engineer, Mankachar Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, LAR, Mankachar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), South Salmara Mankachar Sub-Division, Hatsingimari, Dist-Dhubri, Assam information.
- 3. Md. Abdul Mozid Mondal, S/o- Atowar Rahman Mondol, Vill- Ferangirchar, P.O.- Piazbari, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783128 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission